farming practices are allowed, provided all other legal requirements are met. This
allows farms to use therapeutants under veterinary supervision

• Benthic Monitoring now aligns with the Best Management Practices - Benthic. This
enables the use of eDNA as a monitoring tool which will provide a more cost effective
and efficient way to assess the capacity and function of the benthic community

• Removal of benthic / water quality monitoring requirements for fallowed farms

• Other reduced monitoring conditions (reefs, King Shag populations) due to there
being no evidence farms are having an impact in these areas.

   1. Additional feed discharge still needs to be in line with the environmental conditions of the consents. NZK already
operates many farms well under consented levels to maintain consent/environmental compliance

221 H Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

1HY25 (SEPT) RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-
FORMA FINANCIALS

231 H Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value Adjustments Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 94,471 94,471
Cost of goods sold (89,986) 3,896 14,007 (72,083)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation (17,199) 17,199 -
Gross profit/(loss) (12,714) 3,896 31,206 - 22,388
Other operating income 588 (405) 183
Overheads

Selling and distribution expenses (8,404) 195 (8,209)
Corporate expenses (8,235) 438 (7,797)
Other expenses (829) (829)

Add: Depreciation 4,529 (4,529) -
EBITDA (25,065) - 31,206 (405) 5,736
Deduct: Depreciation and amortisation (4,529) (4,529)
EBIT (29,594) 31,206 (405) 1,207

Finance income 833 833
Finance costs (334) (334)
Net finance costs 499 - - 499

Profit /(loss) before Tax (29,095) 31,206 (405) 1,706
Income tax (expense) / credit 8,250 (8,738) 113 (375)
Net profit/(loss) after tax (20,845) 22,468 (292) 1,331

1HY25 (JAN)1 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP AND PRO-FORMA
FINANCIALS

1 1HY25 (JAN) GAAP Gross Profit/(loss) has been restated due to a change in presentation in the financial statements at the end of FY25 (12 months to 31 Jan 25) (Depreciation associated with growing and
processing salmon is now included in ‘Cost of goods sold). There is no change to reported EBITDA or NPAT on a GAAP or Pro-Forma basis.

241 H Y 2 5  ( S E P T )  I N V E S T O R  P R E S E N T A T I O N

NZD 000s

Statutory Financial
Statements Depreciation Fair Value Adjustments Early FX Close-outs Pro-Forma Operating

Financial Information

Revenue 101,735 101,735
Cost of goods sold (114,118) 3,105 37,642 (73,371)
Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation 33,984 (33,984) -
Gross profit/(loss) 21,601 3,105 3,658 - 28,364
Other operating income 3,001 (2,623) 378
Overheads

Selling and distribution expenses (8,431) 74 (8,357)
Corporate expenses (7,359) 546 (6,813)
Other expenses (56) (56)

Add: Depreciation 3,725 (3,725) -
EBITDA 12,481 - 3,658 (2,623) 13,516
Deduct Depreciation and amortisation (3,725) (3,725)
EBIT 8,756 - 3,658 (2,623) 9,791

Finance income 644 644
Finance costs (250) (250)
Net finance costs 394 - - 394

Profit /(loss) before Tax 9,150 - 3,658 (2,623) 10,185
Income tax (expense) / credit (3,144) - (1,024) 734 (3,434)
Net profit/(loss) after tax 6,006 - 2,634 (1,889) 6,751

APPENDIX – GLOSSARY OF TERMS
FY27 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 October 2026 to 30 September 2027

FY26 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 October 2025 to 30 September 2026

FY25 (SEPT) Financial results for the 8 months from 1 February 2025 to 30 September 2025

FY25 (JAN) Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2024 to 31 January 2025

FY24 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2023 to 31 January 2024

FY23 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2022 to 31 January 2023

FY22 Financial results for the 12 months from 1 February 2021 to 31 January 2022

[…]

which are unobservable. For mature fish (ready for harvesting) on the reporting date, uncertainty mainly involves realised prices and
volume. For immature fish (not ready for harvesting), the level of uncertainty is generally higher as the immaturity introduces
uncertainty around biological transformation and mortality.

There is no independently observable market price for King salmon ex-harvest and therefore the sales price is based on the sales price
the Group receives for finished product.

The planned point of harvesting is assessed based on the Group’s production plan for the year ahead, however, there may be
uncertainty regarding the estimated growth rate which in turn would affect cost. For immature fish, the fair value is adjusted by the
estimated remaining cost necessary to grow the fish to optimal harvest weight.
Forecast production costs include provisions for estimated feed prices, the cost of labour and other costs of biological transformation.
Estimations are affected by uncertainty regarding the feed pricing, the sea temperature and other conditions affecting growth and
costs.

10

Volume

Discount Rate

Fair value risk and sensitivity

UNAUDITED AUDITED
31 July 2025 31 January 2025

Sensitivity Analysis of Biomass Effect on Pre-Tax Profit $000 $000
Change in Sales Price1 +10% 19,333   20,935
Change in Sales Price1 -10% (19,333)   (20,935)
Change in harvest volume2 +300MT 7,907   7,642
Change in harvest volume2 -300MT (7,907)   (7,238)
Change in harvest volume2,3 -900MT (23,722)   N/A
Change in Feed Price1 +10% (3,100)   (3,810)
Change in Feed Price1 -10% 3,100   3,810

1  In respect of sales and feed pricing one of the key variables is FX for which the group has hedging in place
2  Harvest volume is measured at the Gilled and Gutted weight (G&G)
3  Harvest sensitivity includes impact of Blue Endeavour pilot uncertainty

Climate risk impact on biological assets

7. Interest Bearing Loans And Borrowings UNAUDITED AUDITED
31 July 2025 31 January 2025

Current interest bearing loans and borrowings $000 $000
Secured bank loans 2,000   2,000
Other borrowings 358   2,505
Total current interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,358   4,505